equivalents that are denominated in a currency other than the Company’s functional
currency which is the Philippine Peso (PHP). The currency giving rise to this risk is
the United States dollar (US$). The Company ensures that its exposure is kept to an
acceptable level by buying or selling foreign currencies at spot rates where
necessary to address short-term imbalances.

As at December 31, 2024 and 2023, assets denominated in US$ include cash in
banks amounting to P10,101,379 (US$174,267) and P148,492 (US$2,680)
respectively; short-term investment amounting to P258,325,361 (US$4,533,778) and
P234,605,028 (US$4,356,915), respectively.

In translating foreign currency-denominated monetary assets into Php amounts, the
exchange rates used were P57.97 and P55.40 to US$1 as at December 31, 2024
and 2023, respectively.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in
the PHP to US$ exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the
Company's income before tax. There is no other impact on the Company's equity
other that those already affecting profit or loss.

Increase (Decrease) in US$
Exchange Rate

Effect on Income
before Income Tax

Effect on Equity
after Income Tax

2024 10% P26,842,674 P20,132,006
 (10%) (26,842,674) (20,132,006)
2023
 10% 23,475,352 17,606,514
 (10%) (23,475,352) (17,606,514)

- 46 -

The increase in US$ rate means stronger US$ against Php while the decrease in
US$ means stronger Php against the US$.

Fair Values
The fair values together with the carrying amounts of the financial assets and
financial liabilities shown in the statements of financial position are as follows:

   2024   2023
Carrying
Amount Fair Value

Carrying
Amount Fair Value

Cash and cash equivalents* P450,744,474 P450,744,474 P541,582,866 P541,582,866
Receivables - net 190,897,960 190,897,960 118,139,338 118,139,338
Loan receivable 15,500,000 15,500,000 15,500,000 15,500,000

[…]

equivalents that are denominated in a currency other than the Company’s functional
currency which is the Philippine Peso (PHP). The currency giving rise to this risk is
the United States dollar (US$). The Company ensures that its exposure is kept to an
acceptable level by buying or selling foreign currencies at spot rates where
necessary to address short-term imbalances.

As at December 31, 2024 and 2023, assets denominated in US$ include cash in
banks amounting to P10,101,379 (US$174,267) and P148,492 (US$2,680)
respectively; short-term investment amounting to P258,325,361 (US$4,533,778) and
P234,605,028 (US$4,356,915), respectively.

In translating foreign currency-denominated monetary assets into Php amounts, the
exchange rates used were P57.97 and P55.40 to US$1 as at December 31, 2024
and 2023, respectively.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in
the PHP to US$ exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the
Company's income before tax. There is no other impact on the Company's equity
other that those already affecting profit or loss.

Increase (Decrease) in US$
Exchange Rate

Effect on Income
before Income Tax

Effect on Equity
after Income Tax

2024 10% P26,842,674 P20,132,006
 (10%) (26,842,674) (20,132,006)
2023
 10% 23,475,352 17,606,514
 (10%) (23,475,352) (17,606,514)

- 46 -

The increase in US$ rate means stronger US$ against Php while the decrease in
US$ means stronger Php against the US$.

Fair Values
The fair values together with the carrying amounts of the financial assets and
financial liabilities shown in the statements of financial position are as follows:

   2024   2023
Carrying
Amount Fair Value

Carrying
Amount Fair Value

Cash and cash equivalents* P450,744,474 P450,744,474 P541,582,866 P541,582,866
Receivables - net 190,897,960 190,897,960 118,139,338 118,139,338
Loan receivable 15,500,000 15,500,000 15,500,000 15,500,000